501895987 04/20/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Colin Oloman	03/26/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The University of British Columbia	
Street Address:	#103 - 6190 Agronomy Road	
Internal Address:	The University Industry Liaison Office	
City:	Vancouver, British Columbia	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6T 1Z3	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13057988

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (503)595-5301

 Phone:
 503-595-5300

Email: christine.wolfe@klarquist.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Haendler, Klarquist Sparkman LLP
Address Line 1: 121 SW Salmon Street, Suite 1600

Address Line 2: One World Trade Center

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204-2988

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3435-86692-01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey B. Haendler

Total Attachments: 2

source=86692-01 Oloman-Univ of BC Assignmt#page1.tif source=86692-01 Oloman-Univ of BC Assignmt#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028085 FRAME: 0071 CH \$40.00 1305/

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Colin Oloman, residing at 3176 West 36th Avenue, Vancouver,

British Columbia V6N 2R5 Canada ("ASSIGNOR"), owned the entire right, title and interest for, to and within all countries worldwide in and to an invention entitled **Mixed Reactant**

Flow-By Fuel Cell (the "Invention") described in the PCT patent application No.

PCT/CA2009/001116 filed August 7, 2009 and in any Letters Patent which may be granted

on said application, including any extensions, divisions, reissues, continuations, or

continuations-in-part (the "Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, The University of British Columbia, having a place of business at

The University Industry Liaison Office, #103 - 6190 Agronomy Road, Vancouver, British

Columbia, Canada V6T 1Z3 ("ASSIGNEE") was desirous of acquiring and on May 6, 2007,

by way of an Invention Disclosure and Assignment did acquire the entire right, title and

interest in and to the Invention and the Patent Rights from the ASSIGNOR.

NOW, THEREFORE, AS WITNESSED in consideration of the sum of One Dollar

(\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNOR by the ASSIGNEE and for other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which was acknowledged and accepted by the

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNOR confirms having sold, assigned, transferred

and set over to the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as of May 6, 2007 the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Patent Rights for, to

and within all countries worldwide.

And for said consideration, it was covenanted and agreed that at the request of

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR

would execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary

and proper to procure Letters Patent for said Invention in all countries as ASSIGNEE, its

successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may elect, and vest the full title

thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby covenant that we have not executed and will not execute

any agreement or assignment in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree,

each time a request is made, and without delay, to do such acts, and execute such further

documents, agreements and assurances, that ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns,

Page 1 of 2

nominees and legal representatives may, in their absolute discretion, request, in order to protect, perfect, maintain and enforce the Patent Rights herein.

The undersigned hereby authorize the firm of GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP to correct errors in this Confirmation of Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Confirmation of Assignment suitable for recordal in all countries.

SIGNED at VANCOUVER this 26 day of MARCH, 2012.
ASSIGNOR:
Colin Oloman
On this Aday of Aday of, 2012 before me personally appeared
the above named Colin Oloman, to me known and known by me to be the person
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to
be his own free act and deed.
Hableman
WITNESS: (print name) Mab Clamas

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 04/20/2012